

ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR JANUARY 20, 2023
Nos. 22-5140, 22-5167

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

CAMPAIGN LEGAL CENTER,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

FEDERAL ELECTION COMMISSION,
Defendant-Appellee,

HERITAGE ACTION FOR AMERICA,
Movant-Appellant.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Columbia (Kelly, J.)

REPLY BRIEF FOR APPELLANT

Brett A. Shumate
E. Stewart Crosland
Brinton Lucas
Stephen J. Kenny
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939
bshumate@jonesday.com
Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
GLOSSARY	vi
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. HERITAGE ACTION HAS THE RIGHT TO INTERVENE	2
A. Heritage Action’s Intervention Motion Was Timely	2
1. The Center Will Not Suffer Any Cognizable Prejudice	2
2. Heritage Action Needs Intervention To Protect Its Rights	8
3. Heritage Action Promptly Moved To Intervene As Soon As It Discovered The Commission’s Concealment.....	9
B. Heritage Action Meets The Remaining Criteria For Intervention.....	18
II. THE CITIZEN SUIT SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN AUTHORIZED.....	20
A. The Center’s “Contrary to Law” Theory Is A Red Herring	20
B. The Commission “Acted” On The Complaint In April 2021	21
1. Text and Structure	21
2. Precedent.....	24
3. Past Agency Practice	26
C. The Center’s “Final Action” Theory Is Misplaced.....	28
CONCLUSION.....	31
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	32
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Acree v. Republic of Iraq</i> , 370 F.3d 41 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	3
<i>All. for Democracy v. FEC</i> , 335 F. Supp. 2d 39 (D.D.C. 2004)	20
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 530 U.S. 392 (2000).....	7
<i>Ass’n of Battery Recyclers, Inc. v. EPA</i> , 716 F.3d 667 (D.C. Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Associated Builders & Contractors, Inc. v. Herman</i> , 166 F.3d 1248 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	12
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , 141 S. Ct. 740 (2021)	3
<i>Cameron v. EMW Women’s Surgical Ctr., P.S.C.</i> , 142 S. Ct. 1002 (2022)	4, 5, 6, 10, 14
<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. FEC</i> , 31 F.4th 781 (D.C. Cir. 2022)	23
<i>Carter/Mondale Presidential Comm., Inc. v. FEC</i> , 711 F.2d 279 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	29
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , 993 F.3d 880 (D.C. Cir. 2021).....	24, 26
<i>CREW v. FEC</i> , No. 19-5161, 2022 WL 17578942 (D.C. Cir. Dec. 12, 2022).....	1, 7, 13
<i>Democratic Cong. Campaign Comm. v. FEC</i> , 831 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	24
<i>Dimond v. District of Columbia</i> , 792 F.2d 179 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	16, 18, 19
<i>FEC v. Nat’l Republican Senatorial Comm.</i> , 966 F.2d 1471 (D.C. Cir. 1992).....	22, 25, 26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Foster v. Gueory</i> , 655 F.2d 1319 (D.C. Cir. 1981).....	19
<i>Fund for Animals, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	18
<i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 632 F.3d 722 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	19
<i>In re Brewer</i> , 863 F.3d 861 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	18, 19
<i>In re Sealed Case</i> , 223 F.3d 775 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	24
<i>Kalbers v. U.S. Dep’t of Just.</i> , 22 F.4th 816 (9th Cir. 2021)	19
<i>Karsner v. Lothian</i> , 532 F.3d 876 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	18
<i>Landis v. N. Am. Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	7
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	11
<i>Mova Pharm. Corp. v. Shalala</i> , 140 F.3d 1060 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	19
<i>NAACP v. New York</i> , 413 U.S. 345 (1973).....	5
<i>NLRB v. SW Gen., Inc.</i> , 137 S. Ct. 929 (2017)	22
<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness All.</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004).....	28
<i>Paisley v. CIA</i> , 724 F.2d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	9
<i>Pub. Citizen, Inc. v. FERC</i> , 839 F.3d 1165 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	2, 21, 23, 25, 29, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
<i>Pueblo of Sandia v. Babbitt</i> , 231 F.3d 878 (D.C. Cir. 2000).....	29
<i>Republic of Iraq v. Beaty</i> , 556 U.S. 848 (2009).....	3
<i>Reuters Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 781 F.2d 946 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	29
<i>Roane v. Leonhart</i> , 741 F.3d 147 (D.C. Cir. 2014).....	2
<i>Sackett v. EPA</i> , 566 U.S. 120 (2012).....	29, 30
<i>Smoke v. Norton</i> , 252 F.3d 468 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	6, 9, 16, 19
<i>United Airlines, Inc. v. McDonald</i> , 432 U.S. 385 (1977).....	16
<i>United States v. Am. Tel. & Tel. Co.</i> , 642 F.2d 1285 (D.C. Cir. 1980).....	9, 14, 15
<i>United Steelworkers of Am. v. Rubber Mfrs. Ass’n</i> , 783 F.2d 1117 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	20
<i>Util. Air Regul. Grp. v. EPA</i> , 573 U.S. 302 (2014).....	23
STATUTES	
5 U.S.C. § 704	28
5 U.S.C. § 706	20
29 U.S.C. § 794a	28
52 U.S.C. § 30106	22, 23
52 U.S.C. § 30109	21, 22, 23, 28, 30
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 24	12, 19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page(s)
Fed. R. Civ. P. 52	18, 19
Trevor Potter, <i>A Dereliction of Duty: How the FEC Commissioners' Deadlocks Result in a Failed Agency and What Can Be Done</i> , 27 GEO. MASON L. REV. 483 (2020).....	22, 30
<i>Statement of Commissioner Ellen L. Weintraub on the Voting Decisions of FEC Commissioners</i> (Oct. 4, 2022)	26
<i>Statement of Policy Regarding Commission Action in Matters at the Initial Stage in the Enforcement Process</i> , 72 Fed. Reg. 12,545 (2007)	27
